### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aktiengesellschaft Adolph Saurer		12/31/2007	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OC Oerlikon Corporation AG, Pfaffikon
Street Address:	Churerstrasse 120
City:	SZ
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-8808
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0362757	ACCOTEX
Registration Number:	1513334	DAYTEX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-286-8000

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ellen A. Rubel
Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive
Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 024863-63

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003853 FRAME: 0833

**=OP \$65.0**(

900116216

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen A. Rubel
Signature:	/ellenarubel/
Date:	09/16/2008
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL is made nunc

pro tunc effective as of the 31st day of December, 2007 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), by and between

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT ADOLPH SAURER and OC OERLIKON CORPORATION AG,

PFAFFIKON, as follows:

WHEREAS, AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT ADOLPH SAURER, a stock corporation of

Switzerland, whose address is Textilstrasse 2, CH-9320 Arbon, Switzerland, (hereinafter the "Assignor"),

is the owner of the trademarks ACCOTEX and DAYTEX in the United States, and the registrations

and/or applications therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as more fully set forth on

the attached Exhibit A, (the "Marks"), the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all

rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, if any, causes of action,

all interests, claims and rights for damages, profits and other awards by reason of any past infringement,

dilution, misappropriation or other violation thereof, and the right to sue therefor; and

WHEREAS, OC OERLIKON CORPORATION AG, PFAFFIKON, a stock corporation of

Switzerland, whose address is Churerstrasse 120, CH-8808 SZ, Switzerland, (hereinafter the "Assignee"),

is desirous of acquiring the Marks, and all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby and all

rights appurtenant thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the transfer agreement between the parties as of

December 31, 2007 and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which

Assignor acknowledges by its execution below:

TRI1\671938v1

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003853 FRAME: 0835** 

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, as of the Effective Date, all of its rights, title and

interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and

together with all rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, if any,

causes of action, all interests, claims and rights for damages, profits and other awards by reason of any

past infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or other violation thereof, and the right to sue therefor.

2. Assignor agrees to perform all reasonable and proper additional acts and to execute any

additional documents at the request of Assignee which may be required to transfer all of Assignor's

rights, title and interest in and to the said Marks and/or the rights appurtenant thereto to Assignee, its

successors or assigns.

TRI1\671938v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this document, through their respective duly authorized representatives, effective nunc pro tunc as of the 31st day of December, 2007 and executed on the dates set forth below.

	AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT ADOLASSIGNOR  By:	LPH SAURER  - Churdoph Hube
City		
Canton		
certify thathe/she is thecorporation organized and existing pand as an act of the company, th	, a Notary Public of the aforesaid City an personally appeared before me this day and for <b>AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT ADOLPH</b> oursuant to the laws of Switzerland, and that by the foregoing instrument was signed in its name, as the free act and deed of the corporation.	d acknowledged that  I SAURER, a stock authority duly given by him/her as its
WITNESS MY HAND AN	D NOTARIAL SEAL this day of	, 2008.
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	notary ruone	
Cartification  authentication of the mature, acknowledged in our presence by  Pfäffikon, 12.09.2008	Official Certification  Seen for authentication of the above signature, acknowledged in our presence by  Pfäffikon, 12.09.2008	THE INDEKANDER OF THE PROPERTY
Leg. Nr.: 2752 Fee: 20.00	Leg. Nr.: 2753 Fee: 20.00	NR AO.
Gemeindeverwaltung Freienbach Die Gemeindeschreiber-Sty.:	Gemeindeverwaltung Freienbach Die Gemeindeschreiber Ge	

Die Gemeindeschreiber-Stv.:

Die Gemeindeschreiber-Stv.:

	OC OERLIKON CORPORAT  Assignee  By:  Name:  Björn B  General Co Corporate S	ajan Wolfgang Niggil
	Date: 04, 50	tember 2008
Pfaffikon City Shwyz Canton		
he/she is thestock corporation organized and exigiven and as an act of the compa as its	, a Notary Public of the afore personally appeared before me for OC OERLIKON CORPO isting pursuant to the laws of Switzer, the foregoing instrument was, as the free act and deed of the o	erland, and that by authority duly signed in its name by him/her
WITNESS MY HAND AN	ND NOTARIAL SEAL this da	ay of, 2008.
My Commission Expires:	Notary	Public
Americhe Beglaubigung Die Echtseit der Unterschrift von	Birn Bijan Official Certification Seen for authentication of the above signature, acknowledge in our presence by	
wird hiermit amtlich beglaubigt. 8808 Pfäffikon, Leg. Nr. Gebühr Fr.	Pfäffikon, <u>12.05. (co.s.</u> Leg. Nr.: 2354 Fee: 2c.cc	Pfäffikon, 12.09.2008 Leg. Nr.: 2755 Fee: 20.00
WIEINDEKANA IN	Gemeindeverwaltung Freienbach Die Gemeindeschreiber-Stv.:	Gemeindeverwaltung Freienbach Die Gemeindeschreiber-Stv.:

# EXHIBIT A

## **Registrations**

Mark	Registration No.
ACCOTEX	362,757
DAYTEX	1,513,334

TRI1\671938v1

**RECORDED: 09/16/2008**